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Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways have started a pilot project for automated information about any problems in passengers coaches, wagons and locomotives;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of locations where such devices have been installed and the time by which such devices will be installed in all the locations?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) & (c) Following systems have been installed as Pilot Projects:

(i) One Track side bogie monitoring system has been installed at Bakkas/Lucknow/Northern Railway to monitor and identify the axle bearings that are likely to become defective. The device gives an alarm on detecting a defective or "likely to become defective" axle bearing passing through the system.

(ii) On Indian Railways diesel locomotives, Remote Monitoring and Management for Locomotives and Trains (REMMLOT) equipment which monitors the locomotive parameters on-board and transmits them through GPRS link to remote server automatically has been developed and is being provided.

Through the REMMLOT system, automated information about problems in locomotives (in which the system is installed) can be monitored remotely through internet from any location. REMMLOT system has been fitted on 594 diesel locomotives.

These devices are installed inside locomotives which move across the Indian Railways network. Fitment is taken up by Production Units & Railways as per sanctions of Railway Board and availability of fund.

(iii) Wheel Impact Load Detector (WILD): WILD is used to monitor the wheel impact load spectrum for targeted identification of wheels causing high impact force on Rail. The WILD continually monitors locomotives and vehicle wheels health to ensure safe train operations. Total 15 WILD systems have been installed at Mahalimarup/SER, Hospet/SWR, Arakkonam/SR, Bhilai/ SECR,
Guntakal/SCR, Mughalsarai/ECR (2 Numbers), Asansol/ER, Vishakhapatnam/ECoR, Ajni/CR, Bina,/WCR, Barwadih/ECR,
Itarsi/WCR, Dongargarh/ SECR, New Katni Jn./ WCR.

The proliferation of these systems shall be done after gaining sufficient expertise and confidence in interpreting results of such systems and availability of funds.
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